
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Marie Lowe

* Reporting to Cabinet
17 October 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET HOUSING PANEL to be held on Thursday 25 October 2018 at 7.30pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 
2018 (previously circulated).

4.  ACTIONS UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6)

Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
which lists the actions from previous meetings and their current status.

5.  NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 14 

Public Document Pack



6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 

7.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

8.  SCRUTINY PANEL - REVIEW OF REPAIRS CALL CENTRE (Pages 7 - 10)

Report of the Chairman of the Tenants Panel outlines the Action Plan following the 
Scrutiny Sub Group’s review of the Repairs Contact Centre.

9.  UPDATE ON HOUSING DELIVERY PROJECT 

Presentation from Steve Partridge, Director Housing Consultancy, Savills UK on 
the progress of the Council’s housing delivery project.

10.  DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE FUND 
(Pages 11 - 16)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Community) seeking approval to 
use the surplus Disabled Facilities Grant budget to support the modernisation 
programme of the Council’s sheltered housing schemes at Guessens Grove/ 
Lanefield Walk and Chilton Green.

11.  SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER "A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING" - 
CONSULTATION (Pages 17 - 54)

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Community) seeking comment on 
the draft response to the consultation on the Government’s Social Housing Green 
Paper “A New Deal For Social Housing”.

12.  UPDATE ON QUEENSWAY HOUSE 

Verbal update from the Head of Property Services on the Fire Protection work at 
Queensway House.

13.  WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 (Pages 55 - 56)

The pro-forma which sets out the Panel’s work programme has been updated 
since the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 

14.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 



15.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 16 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Paragraph 4 (consultations or negotiations relating to 
labour relations) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART II

16.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors J.Boulton (Chairman)
T.Kingsbury (Vice-Chairman)
M.Birleson
M.Cook
C.Gillett
S.Glick

M.Holloway
T.Jackson-Mynott
R.Lass
H.Quenet
F.Thomson

Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read

Independent Representatives

R.Paris and S.Smith

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Marie Lowe, 
Governance Services on 01707 357443 or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Part I
Main author: Marie Lowe

Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson
Not Ward Specific

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 25 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING AND 
GOVERNANCE)

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT

1 Executive Summary

In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report lists the 
actions from the meeting of the Cabinet Housing Panel on 20 September 2018, those 
responsible for completing each action and their current status.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That Members note the status of actions which were identified at the 20 September 
2018 meeting of the Committee.

Minute Action Responsible
Status/
Date Completed

53. Tenants' Panel Scrutiny – 
Update on responses to the 
Repair Services 
recommendations

Chairman of 
Tenants’ Panel

Item on the agenda 
for this meeting.

17. Affordable Housing Delivery - 
Review Of Strategic Approach Head of Community 

and Housing 
Strategy

That a further report 
be brought to the 
December meeting of 
the Panel.

A briefing note was to 
promote the ‘Spot the 
Plot’ initiative was 
circulated to all 
Members.

20. Housing Operations 
Transformation Programme 
Update

Head of Housing 
Operations

An update report to 
be brought to the 
meeting of the Panel 
in January 2019.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



26. Update On Queensway House Head of Property 
Services

Agenda item for this 
meeting

That the timetable for 
the tenders for the 
proposed integrated 
ventilation / sprinkler 
system at 
Queensway House 
be circulated 
separately to 
Members. 
This information was 
circulated to all 
members of the 
Panel on 21 
September 2018 

28. Social Housing Green Paper Corporate Director 
of Housing and 
Communities 

That Members submit 
their comments on the 
Green Paper to the 
Corporate Director 
(Housing and 
Communities).

That the results of the 
consultation be 
brought back to the 
Cabinet Housing 
Panel on 25th October 
2018.  

Page 6



    Scrutiny Sub-Group review Action Plan        

1

Scrutiny Review:  Repairs Contact Centre Review Date of Review: September 2017

Date Recommendations made: February 2018 Date Recommendations finalised: 

Recommendations Head of Service Comments Target Date Current Status / Comments

1. Up to date policies to support 
Call Centre Staff. The policies 
that call centre staff use to help 
them advise residents still had 
the Housing Trust logo on them. 
We recommend that all policies 
need to be updated and have 
the Housing Trust logo replaced 
with the WHBC one.

All ‘old’ logos have been 
removed from documents that 
are used in the repairs 
procedures.  All policies are 
under review with the aim of 
having a complete suite of 
policy documents that relate to 
each other which will cover 
most situations.

Spring 2019 Two policies have updated (tenant 
alterations, repairs priorities) 
Policies in progress (recharges, 
redress, mutual exchanges, repair 
guidance for tenants)
Approximately seven to be reviewed 
and amalgamated.

2. Response to emails.  When a 
tenant emails in a repair, there is 
no automatic response to 
acknowledge their request. This 
means that some people then 
ring in to check if it’s been 
received.  In order to reduce the 
number of calls to the call centre 
we recommend that an 
automatic response is set up on 

            the system.

The automatic response email 
sent out to repair emails 
received by the council was set 
up two years ago and is 
working. It is tested regularly. It 
may have been an anomaly 
when tested by the Scrutiny 
Group members.

N/A Will continue to be monitored.

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 8



    Scrutiny Sub-Group review Action Plan        

2

3. Keep tenants informed on the 
progress of call backs. The 
group found that a number of 
calls were due to tenants or 
leaseholders ringing in to check 
when an operative would be 
coming back out to finish the 
job. The group recommend that 
where possible the operative 
should contact the Call Centre to 
arrange a new appointment 
whilst they are with the tenant. If 
this is not possible we 
recommend that the tenant is 
given a contact name for them 
to enable to check on the 
progress of the call back.

Feedback from tenants is 
reviewed and the Property 
Services team is in the process 
of developing a tracker system 
for repairs.  The repairs service 
does use a log number system 
but usually use names and/or 
addresses as this is deemed to 
be more customer friendly and 
takes into account the shift 
working by the contact centre 
agents. All agents have access 
to the same information. 

Spring 2019 Tracking is currently manually 
facilitated via Orchard and the 
Mears IT interface and by 
encouraging ownership of works 
orders by surveyors for more 
complex work. 
Regular reports are run to enable 
further monitoring.
As part of the overall council-wide 
website update, tracking will be 
automatic on a view-only basis for 
residents.

4. Service information. If there is 
an issue locally that affects the 
quality of the call centre service 
such as the phones going down 
or lack of power/water the call 
numbers increase and people 
get frustrated when they can’t 
get through to an operator. The 
group recommends that 
research is undertaken to 

In such situations a message is 
put on the council website. We 
also advise the main council 
contact centre.

N/A Will continue to be monitored.
The Winter Plan for the TSG 
contract is currently being tested 
and due to go live by beginning of 
November.

P
age 8



    Scrutiny Sub-Group review Action Plan        

3

investigate how tenants could be 
informed of this in advance - it 
could be as simple as having a 
message on the telephones so 
people are aware as soon as 
they try to phone in.

5. Tenant expectation of the 
Repairs service. Whilst work 
shadowing, the group found that 
some tenants had unrealistic 
expectations of the repairs 
service, both in work undertaken 
and timescales. The group 
recommend that a small project 
is undertaken to explore ways of 
informing tenants about repairs 
that are the Council’s 
responsibility and timescales 
they should expect the work to 
be done in and those that are 
the tenant’s responsibility. This 
information would also need to 
clarify what constitutes an 
emergency repair. The Tenants 
Panel would be happy to work 
with the Repairs Service on this.

Whilst repair priorities are on the 
council website, we are 
arranging to for a printed copy of 
the timings to be made available 
for our non-online tenants if 
needed.   

December 
2018

Currently available on demand and 
a quantity of leaflets will be provided 
to the main council reception and 
the Hatfield Housing office.

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Sian Chambers
Executive Member: Tony Kingsbury
All Wards

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL 25 OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITY)

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE FUND

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Better Care Fund is an integrated budget which provides a mechanism for 
joint health and social care, planning and commissioning, bringing together ring 
fenced budgets from Clinical Commissioning Groups allocations, the Disabled 
Facilities Grant and funding paid direct to local government for adult social care 
services

1.2 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding has been included in the Better Care 
Fund  so that the provision of adaptations can be incorporated into the strategic 
consideration and planning of investment to improve outcomes for service users

1.3 The amount of money received from the fund has been higher than the capital 
funding previously provided by central government to support DFGs and a 
surplus of this fund has built up which at the end of 2017/18 was £672k.

1.4 The money is ring fenced for the purpose of providing adaptations or other 
enablement which improves independence in the home and it is a legitimate use 
of the fund to be directed to capital projects, such as the sheltered housing 
improvement project described below, where the object is to improve health 
outcomes and maintain independence.

1.5 This report seeks approval to use the surplus DFG budget to support the 
modernisation programme of the council’s sheltered housing schemes at 
Guessens Grove/ Lanefield Walk and Chilton Green.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members recommend to Cabinet that the use of the set aside capital receipts of 
£672k are used towards funding the modernisation programme of council owned 
sheltered housing as set out in the report, which will be incorporated into the 
2019/20 budget process.

3 Explanation

3.1 The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both the NHS and local 
government which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can 
manage their own health and wellbeing, and live independently in their 
communities for as long as possible 

3.2 Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) is for the provision of adaptations to disabled 
people’s homes to help them to live independently in their own homes for longer.  
It is a statutory function of district/borough councils.  DFG has been included in 
the Better Care Fund so that the provision of adaptations can be incorporated 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



- 2 -

into the strategic consideration and planning of investment to improve outcomes 
for service users

3.3 DFG is
[...]
.

10 Human Resources Implication(s)

10.1 There are no human resources implications arising from this report

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s)

11.1 The recommendations in this report will have a significant impact on the health 
and wellbeing of both the existing tenants, who will benefit from the 
modernisation of the communal areas and flats within the block, but also for 
future tenants who will be offered this accommodation.

11.2 The modernisation is being carried out in line with the HAPPI principles, as set 
out in Paragraph 3.14, which are directly linked to improving health and well-
being.

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s)

12.1 It is important to communicate and engage in a sensitive way with residents who 
will be affected by construction works.  There will be a communication plan linked 
to the modernisation programme in the block.  We will also communicate 
proactively about the completed projects and the positive impact that this work 
will have on to residents’ lives. 

Page 15



- 6 -

13 Link to Corporate Priorities

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
Our Community and Our Housing, and specifically to the
achievement of improving public health and well-being and improving housing 
quality in the borough and/or is linked to a statutory requirement under Housing 
Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996.

14 Equality and Diversity

14.1 The Equality Impact Assessment has identified that there is the potential for 
positive impacts on older people and people with disabilities.  This is because the 
project will lead to improving the accessibility and standard of flats and 
communal areas within a sheltered housing scheme.

Name of author Sian Chambers X2640
Title Head of Community and Housing Strategy
Date 25 September 2018

Background papers to be listed (if applicable)  

Welwyn Hatfield Council Older Person’s Housing Strategy

Appendices to be listed 

Page 16



- 1 -

Part I
Main author: Rachel Sesstein
Executive Member: Tony Kingsbury
ALL

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET HOUSING PANEL – 25TH OCTOBER 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)

SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER “A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING” - 
CONSULTATION

1 Executive Summary

1.1 The Government published its new social housing green paper on the 14 August 
2018, seeking views on its vision for social housing “providing safe, secure 
homes that help people get on with their lives”.

1.2 The paper contains five main themes and offers different options to address the 
problems for social housing as the Government perceives them. The themes are: 

a) Ensuring homes are warm and decent

b) Effective resolution of complaints.

c) Empowering residents and strengthening the regulator 

d) Tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities

e) Expanding supply and supporting homeownership.

1.3 The consultation runs for eight weeks and provided the Council with the 
opportunity to deliver a response which is contained within this report.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 Members to consider and comment on the draft response to the consultation on 
the social housing green paper.

3 Explanation

3.1 In the aftermath of the Grenfell Tower fire, the then Communities Secretary, Sajid 
Javid, committed to a “top to bottom” review of social housing, that would inform 
the development of a new housing green paper.

3.2 Ministers from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
organised events to seek views from social housing residents across the country. 
They consulted with nearly 1000 people at the events and a further 7000 
provided views on-line.

3.3 Findings from the consultation, mirrored the claims of many residents and 
survivors of Grenfell. Many felt they were treated by their landlords, with a lack of 
respect, concerns and complaints were often ignored even around issue of repair 
and safety, they felt ill-informed on processes for escalation and redress and felt 
stigmatised generally because of where they lived and for not owning their own 
homes.

Page 17

Agenda Item 11



- 2 -

3.4 On the 14th August 2018 the new green paper, titled “A new deal for social 
housing” was published and put out for consultation. It sets out the government’s 
vision and proposals to reform social housing.  The full paper can be viewed at 
www.gov.uk/government/consultations/a-new-deal-for-social-housing

3.5 The government identified five key priority areas:

3.5.1 Ensuring homes are warm and decent

a) The Government has accepted the outcomes of a report commissioned 
from Dame Judith Hackett calling for fundamental reform of building 
regulations and fire safety; prepared to legislate if necessary

b) Proposes setting up a pilot with a group of social landlords to produce 
resident engagement strategies for health and safety of their buildings. 

c) Review of the current ‘decent homes’ definition and standards, possibly 
to include more around energy efficiency and fire standards to align with 
the private sector.

3.5.2 Effective resolution of complaints

a) Looking at how the current complaints process can be reformed so that 
it is quicker and easier; especially with safety concerns. 

b) Exploring how to raise awareness of tenants’ rights, and ensure 
residents can access the right advice to make a complaint and obtain a 
stronger voice to influence decisions and challenge their landlord to 
improve living standards. 

c) Exploring options to use mediation between tenants and landlord

d) Reviewing the requirement that complainants go through a “designated 
person” (MP, Cllr etc.) or wait 8 wks before being able to contact the 
Ombudsman.

3.5.3 Empowering residents and strengthening the regulator

a) Looking at how the current complaints process can be reformed so that 
it is quicker and easier; especially with safety concerns. 

b) Explore how to raise awareness of tenants’ rights, and ensure residents 
[...]
eir homes, maybe allowing purchase of much smaller percentages 
than are usually possible. 

f) Ensuring survivors of domestic abuse who lose their secure tenure as a 
result, are able to retain a lifetime tenancy.

g) Exploring ways to increase development of Community-led house 
building.

3.6 Relevant officer’s from housing and planning services, debated the proposals 
and contributed to the draft consultation response (attached).

3.7 Members of this committee are asked to consider and comment on the draft 
response prior to a final draft being agreed by the Executive Member for Housing 
and Community

Implications

4 Legal Implication(s)

4.1 There are no legal implications for the council in providing the response. 
Implementation of some of the proposals put forward in the consultation could 

Page 19



- 4 -

lead to changes in legislation that the council may acquire additional duties from 
in the future.

4.2 This Panel will be kept informed of any future changes to regulation or legislation 
which arise and the implications of that.

5 Financial Implication(s)

5.1 There are no financial implications for the council in submitting the response. 
There may be additional financial burdens in the future should some of the 
proposals put forward in the consultation be implemented

5.2 This Panel will be kept informed of any future changes to regulation or legislation 
which arise and the implications of that.

6 Risk Management Implications

6.1 There is a reputational risk to the council of failing to provide a response

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s)

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications arising from this report

8 Procurement Implication(s)

8.1 None – as above

9 Climate Change Implication(s)

9.1 none – as above

10 Human Resources Implication(s)

10.1 None – as above

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s)

11.1 The ethos of the Social Housing Green Paper generally is to improve the safety 
of property and wellbeing of the commu
[...]

A new deal for social housing
A Consultation

Page 23



2

 © Crown copyright, 2018

Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown.

You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or 
medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence visit 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/mhclg

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at:

Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government
Fry Building
2 Marsham Street
London 
SW1P 4DF
Telephone: 030 3444 0000 

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/mhclg

August 2018

ISBN: 978-1-4098-5319-0

Page 24



3

A new deal for social housing

Introduction

This consultation seeks views on making sure that social housing provides safe and 
secure homes that help people get on with their lives. The consultation is open to 
everyone. We are interested to hear from a wide range of interested people including 
residents, landlords and lenders.

The consultation is divided into 5 parts:

Part 1: Ensuring homes are safe and decent

Part 2: Effective resolution of complaints

Part 3: Empowering residents and strengthening the Regulator

Part 4: Tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities

Part 5: Expanding supply and supporting home ownership

Respondents are invited to respond to each specific part and the relevant responses 
to each part will be considered in taking forward that particular proposal.

This consultation begins on 14 August 2018 and runs for 12 weeks until 11.45pm on 
6 November 2018.

The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government will process your 
personal data in accordance with the law and in the majority of circumstances this 
will mean that your personal data will not be dis
[...]
S
SERVICE AREAS

25 October 2018  Scrutiny Panel – review of Repairs Call Centre

 Changes to government policy regarding the lifting of the HRC cap

 Update on housing delivery project
*Simone to introduce – update on progress and to include HRA cap

 Better Care Fund/Disabled Facilities Grant 

 Social Housing Green Paper Consultation – Draft Response

 Update on Queensway

Rose Read

All

Presentation by Steve 
Partridge, Savill’s

Sian Chambers

Sian Chambers

Peter Gray

10 December 
2018

 QTR 2 KPIs

 Presentation by Simon Kiff on managing the impact of welfare benefits 
inc. UC

 Rent arrears policy for approval

 Former tenant arrears policy for approval

 Affordable Housing Programme monitoring report

 Update on housing delivery project/intro to Housing Revenue Account 
Business Plan (Invite Red Loft)

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 13



16 January 2019 
 Housing Operations Transformation Programme Update

 Update on housing delivery project

Stuart Pearson

Simone Russell (verbal 
update)

11 March 2019  End of year report for housing property and operations - a sort of 
‘review of the year’.  It will be a presentation and report.  Please can 
you put on the forward plan for April/May (whenever the meeting falls 
after year end).

 Update on housing delivery project

 Quarter 3 KPIs 2018/19

Simone Russell (verbal 
update)

Lucy Aston

P
age 56


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS UPDATE
	8 SCRUTINY PANEL - REVIEW OF REPAIRS CALL CENTRE
	10 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE FUND
	11 SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER "A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING" - CONSULTATION
	11a - Appendix A A_new_deal_for_social_housing_consultation_response_form v6

	13 WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
25 October 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET HOUSING 
PANEL held on Thursday 25 October 2018 at 7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors F.Thomson (in the Chair)

H.Bower (substituting for C.Gillett), M.Cook, S.Glick, 
M.Holloway, T.Jackson-Mynott, R.Lass, S.Markiewicz 
(substituting for J.Boulton), H.Quenet, S.Roberts 
(substituting for M.Birleson), R.Trigg (substituting for 
T.Kingsbury)

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Co-opted Members:-

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

R.Read and B.Rhodes

Independent Representative

R.Paris

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) (S.Russell)
Head of Community and Housing Strategy (S.Chambers)
Head of Property Services (P.Gray)
Head of Housing Operations (S.Pearson)
Governance Services Officer (M.Lowe)

34. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitutions of Committee Members had been made in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:

Councillor H.Bower for Councillor C.Gillett
Councillor S.Markiewicz for Councillor J.Boulton
Councillor R.Trigg for Councillor T.Kingsbury
Councillor S.Roberts for Councillor M.Birleson

The Chairman announced that she had agreed to vary the order of the agenda.  
Item 9 - Update On Housing Delivery Project would be taken before Item 8 - 
Scrutiny Panel - Review Of Repairs Call Centre.



- 2 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
25 October 2018

35. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M.Birleson, J.Boulton, 
C.Gillett and T.Kingsbury.

The Chairman announced that, Simon Smith, Independent Co-opted Member, 
had, with regret, resigned from the Panel due to his work commitments which 
made it difficult for him to attend meetings.

Simon, in his email to the Council, stated that he had enjoyed and benefited from 
his time with the Panel and hoped that Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council carried 
on doing the good works to improving and expanding upon the housing offer to 
its residents.

The Chairman, on behalf of the Council, thanked Simon for his contribution to 
the work of the Housing Trust and Cabinet Housing Panel and wished him well in 
the future.

The Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) advised that an Independent 
Co-opted member would be appointed to the Cabinet Panel in due course.

36. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

37. ACTIONS UPDATE

The status of actions agreed at the Panel meeting on 20 September 2018 in the 
report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) 
was noted.

38. UPDATE ON HOUSING DELIVERY PROJECT

The Panel received two informative presentations.

The Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) presented an update on 
Delivering Homes for Welwyn Hatfield, the main points covered were as follows.

• Affordability and demand assessment. 
• Herts ‘Building Futures’ Award for Design Excellence
• Recognition in ‘Inside Housing
• Development Strategy and Business Plan, including a setting up a new 

housing company

Steve Partridge, Director, Housing Consultancy, Savills UK then presented the 
affordability analysis and results of the market research undertaken.  The 
purpose of this was to identify which household groups in our community had 
difficulty accessing housing.



- 3 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
25 October 2018

The main areas covered were.

• Purpose and methodology
• Affordability analysis – summary
• Overall Borough – and markets within the Borough
• Exploring the range and type of products that could become available

RESOLVED:

(1) That the information received during the presentations on the 
progress of the Council’s housing delivery project, which detailed the 
affordability analysis and results of the market research undertaken 
be noted.

(2) That the presentations be circulated to all Members of the Panel.

39. SCRUTINY PANEL - REVIEW OF REPAIRS CALL CENTRE

Report of the Chairman of the Tenants Panel outlined the Action Plan for the 
Repairs Contact Centre following the review by the Scrutiny Sub-Group.

The Cabinet Housing Panel thanked the Scrutiny Sub-Group for their excellent 
piece of work and welcomed their feedback, which had been found useful.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the Tenants newsletter, ‘Your Voice’ containing full contact 
details be circulated to all Members of the Council. 

(2) Repairs Contact Centre be noted and actioned as appropriate.

40. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT FUNDING AND USE OF BETTER CARE 
FUND

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) sought approval to 
use the surplus Disabled Facilities Grant budget to support the modernisation 
programme of the Council’s sheltered housing schemes at Guessens Grove/ 
Lanefield Walk and Chilton Green.

The Better Care Fund was an integrated budget which provided a mechanism for 
joint health and social care, planning and commissioning, bringing together ring 
fenced budgets from Clinical Commissioning Groups allocations, the Disabled 
Facilities Grant and funding paid direct to local government for adult social care 
services.

Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) funding had been included in the Better Care 
Fund so that the provision of adaptations could be incorporated into the strategic 
consideration and planning of investment to improve outcomes for service users.



- 4 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
25 October 2018

The amount of money received from the fund has been higher than the capital 
funding previously provided by central government to support DFGs and a 
surplus of this fund has built up which at the end of 2017/18 was £672k.

The money was ring fenced for the purpose of providing adaptations or other 
enablement which improved independence in the home and it was a legitimate 
use of the fund to be directed to capital projects, such as the sheltered housing 
improvement project, where the object was to improve health outcomes and 
maintain independence.

RESOLVED:

Members recommend to Cabinet that the use of the set aside capital 
receipts of £672k are used towards funding the modernisation programme 
of council owned sheltered housing as set out in the report, which will be 
incorporated into the 2019/20 budget process.

41. SOCIAL HOUSING GREEN PAPER "A NEW DEAL FOR SOCIAL HOUSING" - 
CONSULTATION

Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Community) sought comment on 
the draft response to the consultation on the Government’s Social Housing 
Green Paper “A New Deal For Social Housing”.

The Government published its new Social Housing Green Paper on the 14 
August 2018, sought views on its vision for social housing “providing safe, 
secure homes that helped people get on with their lives”.

The paper contained five main themes and offered different options to address 
the problems for social housing as the Government perceives them. 

The themes were:

(a) Ensuring homes are warm and decent
(b) Effective resolution of complaints.
(c) Empowering residents and strengthening the regulator 
(d) Tackling stigma and celebrating thriving communities
(e) Expanding supply and supporting homeownership.

The consultation ran for eight weeks and provided the Council with the 
opportunity to deliver a response which was contained within the report.

Members considered the Council’s proposed draft response to the consultation 
on the Social Housing Green Paper, together with the comments received from 
the Tenants Panel, which had been tabled.



- 5 -

Cabinet Housing Panel
25 October 2018

The Panel Members were of the view that tenants should have an opportunity to 
be able to comment locally with regards to Question 15 - Effective resolution of 
complaints.

RESOLVED:

That the draft response to the consultation on the Social Housing Green 
Paper be amended to reflect the views express by the Panel and be 
submitted to Government.

42. UPDATE ON QUEENSWAY HOUSE

The Panel received a verbal report which provided an update on progress on the 
enhanced Fire Protection work at Queensway House from the Head of Property 
Services.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the verbal update report on the progress on the enhanced Fire 
Protection work at Queensway House be noted.

(2) That the statement made by the Head of Property Services be 
circulated to all Members of the Panel.

43. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The pro-forma setting out the Panel’s work programme had been updated since 
the last meeting to enable forward planning of items to be considered to take 
place. 

RESOLVED:

That the updated and amended work programme be noted.

Meeting ended 9.40pm
ML


